# MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

.

7

Between

Harshal Zagade Enterprises, Pune

And

## Sinhgad Technical Education Society's Sinhgad Academy of Engineering, Kondhwa (Bk.), Pune



Sinhgad Institutes

This Memorandum of Understanding is entered between: M/s. Harshal Zagade Enterprises, Pune (Srap merchants and Dealers), headquartered at Sr/No: 45 Near Sinhgad College, Vadgaon(Bk), Pune 411041 Maharashtra and Sinhgad Technical Education Society's Sinhgad Academy of Engineering, Kondhwa (Bk), having its office at S.No.40/4 near Octroi post, Kondhwa Saswad Road Kondhwa (Bk.) Pune-411048, for enhancing the purpose of clean Pune city and to improve cleanliness and appearance of SAE Kondhwa campus. It is going to help for nurturing sustainable environment in the institute.

#### **Objectives:**

- A. To maintain cleanliness and neatness in SAE Kondhwa campus by disposing off the solid waste in the form of paper, metal, plastic, wood and electronic waste for the environmental betterment purpose.
- B. To maintain the campus free from paper, metal, plastic, wood and electronic waste and reusing and recycling it in the appropriate way.

#### C. As per MoU

# Harshal Zagade Enterprises, Pune will

1. Pick up, process and dispose off paper, metal, plastic, wood and electronic waste of the campus.

2. Identify the processing places by their own and SAE has no any obligation to where the solid waste is getting disposed.

The rate of Pickup and disposal of solid waste per trip in a vehicle is fixed and it is inclusive of all government taxes and levies.
The variation in rate if any shall be mutually decided after discussion between both the parties after two years.

5. The discontinuation in the service shall come in effect with prior one month notice from either side.

6. No material will be picked up by contractor which is not assigned as solid waste by SAE authorities.

Sinhgad Academy of Engineering will help Industry by providing:

1. Solid waste to recycle and to process.

Guide for the location of solid waste.

3. Collecting containers at particular locations

4. Prior information about the additional garbage, its location and quantity.

#### **Terms and Conditions :**

#### 1 Relationship:

6

- 1.1 MoU is the collaboration between two parties for mutual benefit.
- 1.2 MoU stands valid for minimum Five years from the date of agreement. While every year on the day 15<sup>th</sup> July of that year, MoU will be renewed automatically if both the parties are agreed upon and happy with MoU. This date will be considered for that Academic Year collaboration. After Five years also it will be valid and active if not terminated by both sides. The collaboration can be terminated from either side with a notice period of one month.
- 1.3 Both the parties shall work in synchronism to ensure the successful completion of collaboration.
- 1.4 Mr Harshal P Zagade will be single point of contact (SPOC) from

## Harshal Zagade Enterprises, Pune.

SPOC Mobile No: 9552123123

- SPOC Email ID: harshalzagade150@gmail.com
- 1.5 Mr. Snehal V dewalkar will be single point of contact (SPOC) from SAE Kondhwa, Pune.

SPOC Mobile No: 8087220461

SPOC Email ID: svdewalkar.sae@sinhgad.edu

#### 2. Obligation :

C

- 2.1 There shall be no obligation on any party to compensate the other in any manner or to make any claim.
- 2.2 Each party shall meet the expenses as mutually agreed.
- 2.3 Each party shall respect the others intellectual property (I.P.)
- 2.4 Both parties shall maintain confidentiality about any information.

#### 3. Limitation :

- 3.1 Each party represents that they have full power and authority to enter into this MoU.
- 3.2 Each party shall ensure to work together with maturity.

### 4. Condition :

- 4.1 Both parties will designate a representative who will be the primary point of contact.
- 4.2 Unless and until the parties agree there shall be no public announcement. Agreement has to be in the form of written approval.
- 4.3 Any dispute under this MoU will be settled at Pune through arbitration if necessary.

In written, where of both parties put their hard seal on the day, month and year herein mentioned.

| DATE:        | 10/02/2017   | DATE:        | 10/02/2017  |
|--------------|--|--------------|---|
| PLACE:       | Pune   | PLACE:       | Pune  |
| NAME:        | Dr. Kishor P. Patil  | NAME:        | Mr. Harshal P<br>Zagade   |
| DESIGNATION: | Principal  | DESIGNATION: | Proprietor  |
| ADDRESS:     | Sinhgad Academy<br>of Engineering, S.<br>No. 40/4 A.<br>Near octroi Post,<br>Kondhwa –Saswad<br>Road, Pune –<br>411048,<br>Maharashtra,<br>India | ADDRESS:     | Harshal Zagade<br>Enterprices (Srap<br>merchants and<br>Dealers), Sr/No:<br>45Near Sinhgad<br>College,<br>Vadgaon(Bk),<br>Pune 411041 |

SIGNATURE:

2

EMY Ο STES

SIGNATURE:

FOR HARSHAL ZAG

SEAL